M.O. 2019 007

Order of the Minister of Health and Social Services

An Act respecting prescription drug insurance (chapter A-29.01)

CONCERNING the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan

HAVING REGARD TO section 60 of the Act respecting prescription drug insurance (chapter A-29.01) which stipulates that the Minister of Health and Social Services shall draw up by regulation a list of the medications the cost of which is covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan;

HAVING REGARD TO the Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3);

HAVING REGARD TO order 2019-005, dated 28 March 2019, making the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan, which replaces SCHEDULE 1 to the Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan;

CONSIDERING that it is necessary to replace this Schedule;

CONSEQUENTLY, the Minister of Health and Social Services makes the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan, the text of which is attached hereto.

Québec, 10 May 2019

Original signed by

DANIELLE McCANN Minister of Health and Social Services

REGULATION TO AMEND THE REGULATION RESPECTING THE LIST OF MEDICATIONS COVERED BY THE BASIC PRESCRIPTION DRUG INSURANCE PLAN

An Act respecting prescription drug insurance (chapter A-29.01, s. 60)

1. The Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3) is amended by replacing Appendix I by the Appendix I attached to this Regulation.

2. This Regulation comes into force on the second day following its publication on the website of the Régie de l'assurance maladie du Québec. If this second day is on a Saturday or a Sunday, the date of coming into force will be postponed to the following Monday.